TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 24, No. 3, June 2026, pp. 979~990
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v24i3.27508      979
Journal homepage: http://journal.uad.ac.id/index.php/TELKOMNIKA
Smart classroom 4.0 using embedded systems for attendance,
energy monitoring, and environmental control
Septriandi Wirayoga, Nizar Fairuzaman, Moh Muzib Pratama, Wildan Ahmad Fauzi, Mohammad
Alwi Ferdiansyah Alfarizi

author.
REFERENCES
[1] G.-J. Hwang, H. Xie, B. W. Wah, and D. Gašević, “Vision, challenges, roles and research issues of Artificial Intelligence in
Education,” Computers and Education: Artificial Intelligence, vol. 1, p. 100001, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.caeai.2020.100001.
[2] R. C. Chick et al., “Using Technology to Maintain the Education of Residents During the COVID-19 Pandemic,” Journal of Surgical
Education, vol. 77, no. 4, pp. 729–732, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jsurg.2020.03.018.
[3] L. Wei et al., “Development, current state and future trends of sludge management in China: Based on exploratory data and CO2-
equivaient emissions analysis,” Environment International, vol. 144, p. 106093, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.envint.2020.106093.
[4] W. Admiraal, W. Schenke, L. De Jong, Y. Emmelot, and H. Sligte, “Schools as professional learning communities: what can schools
do to support professional development of their teachers?,” Professional Development in Education, vol. 47, no. 4, pp. 684–698, Aug.
2021, doi: 10.1080/19415257.2019.1665573.
[5] B. R. Romijn, P. L. Slot, and P. P. M. Leseman, “Increasing teachers’ intercultural competences in teacher preparation programs and
through professional development: A review,” Teaching and Teacher Education, vol. 98, p. 103236, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.tate.2020.103236.
[6] L. Yu, S. Qin, M. Zhang, C. Shen, T. Jiang, and X. Guan, “A Review of Deep Reinforcement Learning for Smart Building Energy
Management,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 8, no. 15, pp. 12046–12063, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2021.3078462.
[7] K. Shafique, B. A. Khawaja, F. Sabir, S. Qazi, and M. Mustaqim, “Internet of Things (IoT) for Next-Generation Smart Systems: A
Review of Current Challenges, Future Trends and Prospects for Emerging 5G-IoT Scenarios,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 23022–23040,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2970118.
[8] H. M. K. K. M. B. Herath and M. Mittal, “Adoption of artificial intelligence in smart cities: A comprehensive review,” International
Journal of Information Management Data Insights, vol. 2, no. 1, p. 100076, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.jjimei.2022.100076.
[9] F. B. J, R. R, S. M, and G. M. N R, “IoT based Cloud Integrated Smart Classroom for smart and a sustainable Campus,” Procedia
Computer Science, vol. 172, pp. 77–81, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2020.05.012.
[10] H. B. Hassen, N. Ayari, and B. Hamdi, “A home hospitalization system based on the Internet of things, Fog computing and cloud
computing,” Informatics in Medicine Unlocked, vol. 20, p. 100368, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.imu.2020.100368.
[11] S. M. I. Rahman et al., “Emerging Trends and Challenges in Thermal Management of Power Electronic Converters: A State of the Art
Review,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 50633–50672, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3385429.
[12] T. H. T. Lai, E. W. H. Tang, S. K. Y. Chau, K. S. C. Fung, and K. K. W. Li, “Stepping up infection control measures in
ophthalmology during the novel coronavirus outbreak: an experience from Hong Kong,” Graefe's Archive for Clinical and
Experimental Ophthalmology, vol. 258, no. 5, pp. 1049–1055, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s00417-020-04641-8.
[13] A. Shrivastava, S. J. S. Prasad, A. R. Yeruva, P. Mani, P. Nagpal, and A. Chaturvedi, “IoT Based RFID Attendance Monitoring
System of Students using Arduino ESP8266 & Adafruit.io on Defined Area,” Cybernetics and Systems, vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 21–32, Jan.
2025, doi: 10.1080/01969722.2023.2166243.
[14] A. Novfitri, S. Wirayoga, and M. Huda, “Telecontrolling the Environmental Quality of Chilli Katokkon Plants Using the Internet of
Things,” Journal of Informatics and Communication Technology (JICT), vol. 7, no. 1 SE-Telecommunication, pp. 210–221, Jul.
2025.
[15] A. Nagarkar, H. Vyas, A. Gardalwar, A. Padole, S. Sorte, and R. Agrawal, “Development of Fruit Cold Storage Monitoring Controller
using IoT,” 2022 3rd International Conference on Electronics and Sustainable Communication Systems (ICESC), Coimbatore, India,
2022, pp. 1009-1015, doi: 10.1109/ICESC54411.2022.9885506.
[16] M. I. Joha, M. M. Rahman, and M. I. Zubair, “IoT-Based Smart Energy Monitoring, Management, and Protection System for a Smart
MicroGrid,” 2024 Third International Conference on Power, Control and Computing Technologies (ICPC2T), Raipur, India, 2024,
pp. 398-403, doi: 10.1109/ICPC2T60072.2024.10474733.
[17] S. A. Hashmi, C. F. Ali, and S. Zafar, “Internet of things and cloud computing-based energy management system for demand side
management in smart grid,” International Journal of Energy Research, vol. 45, no. 1, pp. 1007–1022, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1002/er.6141.
[18] N. A. Siddiq, A. B. Wijatna, and Y. Akbar, “Real Time, Portable and Low-Cost Ultraviolet (UV) Sensor: Measuring the Solar UV
Index for Sunbathing Safety,” 2023 8th International Conference on Instrumentation, Control, and Automation (ICA), Jakarta,
Indonesia, 2023, pp. 171-176, doi: 10.1109/ICA58538.2023.10273097.
[19] J. J. Correa-Quiroz, M. A. Toribio-Barrueto, and C. Castro-Vargas, “IoT System with ESP32 for Smart Drip Irrigation and Climate
Monitoring in Greenhouses,” Emerging Science Journal (ESJ), vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1133–1157, Jun. 2025, doi: 10.28991/ESJ-2025-09-
03-01.
[20] C. W. Hew, R. H. G. Tan, C. H. Lee, T. H. Hartanty, W. Hossain, and Y. S. Lee, “Development of Self Sustainable IOT Based Low
Cost UV Index Monitoring Station,” 2022 IEEE 8th International Conference on Smart Instrumentation, Measurement and
Applications (ICSIMA), Melaka, Malaysia, 2022, pp. 36-41, doi: 10.1109/ICSIMA55652.2022.9928933.
[21] J. B. Madavarapu et al., “HOT Watch: IoT-Based Wearable Health Monitoring System,” in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 24, no. 20, pp.
33252-33259, 15 Oct.15, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2024.3424348.
[22] A. S. Hatem and J. K. Abed, “Design of Patient Health Monitoring Using ESP8266 and Adafruit IO Dashboard,” 2022 International
Conference on Electrical, Computer and Energy Technologies (ICECET), Prague, Czech Republic, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICECET55527.2022.9872787.
[23] D. S. Fitz Bumacod, J. V. Delfin, N. Linsangan, and R. E. Angelia, “Image-Processing-based Digital Goniometer using OpenCV,”
2020 IEEE 12th International Conference on Humanoid, Nanotechnology, Information Technology, Communication and Control,
Environment, and Management (HNICEM), Manila, Philippines, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/HNICEM51456.2020.9400106.
[24] R. P. Rizki, E. A. Z. Hamidi, L. Kamelia, and R. W. Sururie, “Image Processing Technique for Smart Home Security Based On the
                ISSN: 1693-6930
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control, Vol. 24, No. 3, June 2026: 979-990
990
Principal Component Analysis (PCA) Methods,” 2020 6th International Conference on Wireless and Telematics (ICWT), Yogyakarta,
Indonesia, 2020, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICWT50448.2020.9243667.
[25] C. D’Ortona, D. Tarchi, and C. Raffaelli, “Open-Source MQTT-Based End-to-End IoT System for Smart City Scenarios,” Future
Internet, vol. 14, no. 2. p. 57, 2022. doi: 10.3390/fi14020057.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Septriandi Wirayoga     received bachelor in Bachelor of Electrical Engineering,